

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M)532/2014**

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Makhanjyoti Das

Respondent :ESI Scheme

Date of hearing : 21-06-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Makhanjyoti Das is absent without any information. The public authority is represented by :- (1) Sri Hemen Baruah, SPIO of the Administrative Medical Officer, ESI Scheme, Assam, and (2) Sri Lohit Ch. Saharia, APIO of the same office.

The second appeal petition dated 27-10-2014 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the petitioner.

The Administrative Medical Officer has submitted a written statement dated 20-6-2016 stating that the RTI petition dated 8-7-2014 claimed to have been submitted by the petitioner Sri Makhanjyoti Das was not received in their office.

The Administrative Medical Officer orally deposed that the First Appeal Petition dated 6-9-2014 was also not received by them.

From perusal of the RTI petition dated 8-7-2014, it is seen that the petitioner appeared for interview against certain posts under ESI , Panjabari Office on 24-2-2014.By his RTI petition he wants to know the marks secured by him and marks secured by the selected candidates.

This Commission directs the Administrative Medical Officer of ESI Scheme , Assam, Panjabari, Guwahati-37 to furnish the marks secured by the petitioner Sri Makhanjyoti Das along with the marks secured by the selected candidates to the petitioner's address at Housefed Apartment, House No E-109, Rukmini Gaon , Guwahati 781 022, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order by Registered Post.

With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 27-10-2014 is disposed

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Registrar
Assam Information Commission

of

Copy to:

- 1. SPIO of the office of Administrative Medical Officer, ESI Scheme, Guwahati-37 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Makhanjyoti Das, Housefed Apartment, House No E-109, Rukmini Gaon , Guwahati 781 022 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission